
    

 
Notice of a public meeting of 
 

City of York Outbreak Management Advisory Board 
 
To: Councillors Aspden (Chair), Runciman (Vice-Chair) and  

D Myers 
 
Ian Floyd - Chief Operating Officer, CYC 
Sharon Stoltz- Statutory Director of Public Health, CYC 
Amanda Hatton - Corporate Director of People,CYC 
Sian Balsom - Manager of Healthwatch York 
Marc Bichtemann (First York) - Transport Representative 
Lucy Brown - Director of Communications, York 
Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 
James Farrar (York, N Yorkshire & E Riding LEP) - 
Business Representative 
Prof. Charlie Jeffery (UoY) - Further / Higher Education 
Phil Mettam - NHS Track & Trace Lead 
Julia Mulligan - Police, Fire & Crime Commissioner 
Dr Simon Padfield - Consultant in Health Protection, 
Public Health England 
Mike Padgham - Chair, Independent Health Group 
Alison Semmence - Chief Executive, York CVS 
Dr Sally Tyrer - General Practitioner, N Yorkshire Local 
Medical Committee 
Lisa Winward – Chief Constable, N Yorkshire Police 
 

Date: Wednesday, 18 November 2020 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: Remote Meeting 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
1. Declarations of Interest   
 

 

2. Minutes of the Meeting held on 21 October 
2020, and actions arising   

 

(Pages 1 - 10) 



 

3. Current Situation in York   
 

(Pages 11 - 12) 

4. Communications and Engagement 
(including update from campaign task and 
finish groups)   

 

(Pages 13 - 34) 

5. Update from Sub-Group: Universities and 
Higher Education Establishments   

 

(Pages 35 - 36) 

6. Verbal Update on Contact Tracing   
 

 

7. Covid-19 Testing Proposals (presentation to be 
made at the meeting)   

 

 

8. Covid-19 Mass Vaccination (presentation to be 
made at the meeting)   

 

 

9. CVS and Healthwatch York Report: 'What 
We Did During the Covid-19 Lockdown 
March-June 2020'   

 

(Pages 37 - 62) 

10. Agenda Items for the next Meeting    
 Item for December meeting:  

 Economic Analysis of Covid Impacts – James Farrar/Simon 
Brereton 

 
11. Dates of Future Meetings   
 

 

12. Any Other Business   
 

 

 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact 
Democratic Services at democratic.services@york.gov.uk 
 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats. 



 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting City of York Outbreak Management Advisory 
Board 

Date 21 October 2020 

Present Councillors Aspden (Chair), Runciman and 
Myers  
Siân Balsom – Manager, Healthwatch York 
Marc Bichtemann – Managing Director, First 
York 
Lucy Brown – Director of Communications, 
York Teaching Hospital NHS Foundation Trust 
Ian Floyd - Interim Head of Paid Service, City 
of York Council 
James Farrar – Local Enterprise Partnership 
Professor Charlie Jeffery - Vice Chancellor 
and President, University of York 
Dr Andrew Lee – Executive Director Primary 
Care and Population Health, NHS Vale of York 
Clinical Commissioning Group 
Phil Mettam – Track and Trace Lead for 
Humber, Coast and Vale, NHS Vale of York 
Clinical Commissioning Group 
Julia Mulligan – North Yorkshire Police, Fire 
and Crime Commissioner 
Dr Simon Padfield – Consultant in Health 
Protection, Public Health England 
Alison Semmence – Chief Executive, York 
CVS 
Sharon Stoltz – Director of Public Health for 
the City of York 
Maxine Squire – Assistant Director of 
Education, City of York Council (Substitute for 
Amanda Hatton)  
Dr Sally Tyrer – General Practitioner, North 
Yorkshire Local Medical Committee  
Lisa Winward – Chief Constable, North 
Yorkshire Police 

Apologies  
 
 
 

Amanda Hatton – Corporate Director, 
Children, Education and Communities, City of 
York Council 
Mike Padgham – Independent Care Group 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



 
In Attendance 

 
Claire Foale - Head of Communications, 
Customer Services and Digital, City of York 
Council 
Fiona Phillips – Assistant Director of Public 
Health, City of York Council 
 

 

53. Declarations of Interest  
 
The Board had no interests to declare. 
 

54. Minutes of the Meeting held on 30 September 2020, and actions 
arising  

 
There were no matters arising from the previous minutes. The Board 
agreed the minutes as an accurate record of the meeting held on 21 
October 2020. 

 
The Board noted the updates in the action log. 
 

55. Current Situation in York  
 
Fiona Phillips, Assistant Director of Public Health, City of York 
Council, presented an overview of the local available data. The 
positivity rate of York had increased to 18% which was significantly 
higher than the national rates.  This was an indicator that was closely 
monitored daily.  A high positivity rate showed that community 
transmission was high and usually called for more testing to be 
considered by the local authority. As stipulated by the World Health 
Organisation (WHO) at the start of the pandemic, a healthy positivity 
rate was below 5%.  

 
The areas that had been the most affected with the highest rates 
were Fulford, Heslington and the University of York.  The paper also 
outlined the age profile from both before and after the restrictions 
were relaxed in July.  In the first two weeks of the lockdown the 
spread of positive cases had been mostly within the 20-60 age group, 
making up three quarters of all cases, with the rest being in the 10-19 
cohort.  Now however the 10-19 age group made up 40% of all 
positive cases in York.  Data gathered from the National Track and 
Trace service showed that 70% of positive cases had been 
successfully contacted by the system, which was good.  This would 

Page 2



hopefully increase with the recent implementation of the localised 
contact tracing system.  

 
Councillor Aspden asked whether there had been any learning 
shared with other local authorities who had moved into Tier 3, in case 
it happened in York.  Sharon Stoltz, Director of Public Health for the 
City of York, assured the Board that she met with the Chief Medical 
Officer and Directors of Public Health from other areas across 
England regularly and they had found that a whole host of different 
measures could have an impact. If we managed to keep the positivity 
rate in older people stable and address the community transmission 
rate to protect the NHS and care homes, she would expect that York 
would stay in Tier 2.  

 
As seen in the presented data, the majority of cases were aged under 
30.  Alison Semmence, Chief Executive of York CVS, asked how long 
the time lag was before the older cohort became infected.  Sharon 
Stoltz assured the Board that this wasn’t inevitable and that trends 
were monitored over a 7/14 day period.  

 
Julia Mulligan, North Yorkshire Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner, 
asked whether there had been any insights learnt from the 
behaviours of different age groups.  She stated that the 60+ age 
group were well aware of the risks and therefore were being cautious.  
Sharon reported that people of all ages had been found to break the 
guidance.  

 
Marc Bichtemann, Managing Director of First York, asked whether 
people weren’t following the rules because they didn’t understand 
them, rather than actively not following them.  Siân Balsom, Manager 
at Healthwatch York, thought it could be attributed to people suffering 
from quarantine fatigue; especially since people had been following 
the rules and cases had still continued to rise. The Board discussed 
how some positive messaging could be developed to ensure people 
followed the guidance.  

 
The Board noted the update.  
 

56. Communications and Engagement - Presentation  
 
Claire Foale, Head of Communications at City of York Council, gave 
a presentation on the continued messages and engagement that the 
Council carried out.  Facebook Live Q&A sessions had continued to 
be used to engage with the local community.  The last Q&A held was 
on 14 October and had been focused on the return of students to the 

Page 3



city.  A daily tweet had also been introduced last week which showed 
the daily cases.  This was also shared with Jorvik Radio, who had a 
daily thirty minute segment around covid. Local media had been very 
helpful in supporting the council in disseminating local messages.  
There had been a shift over to more positive messaging recently, to 
be more supportive and encourage the public to adhere to the 
guidance more.   

 
The Board noted the presentation.  
 

57. Update from Sub-Group: Universities and Higher Education 
Establishments  

 
Charlie Jeffery, Vice Chancellor and President of the University of 
York, gave an update from the Universities and Higher Education 
Establishments Sub-Group.  He stated that we continued to see a 
significant amount of cases but these were starting to decline. A clear 
pattern of the cases had been identified after working closely with the 
City of York Council’s Public Health Team.  

 
The Sub-Group had had a good experience in requesting and 
receiving tests in a timely manner.  The walk-in testing site was in full 
operation and had been a very helpful resource to draw upon. Charlie 
informed the Board that a large number of students were currently 
self-isolating but this had decreased significantly over the last week.  
Charlie noted the great work the Student Societies had been doing to 
build the morale of students.  Due to the regular contact, access to 
online resources and the recreational activities that had been created, 
students were showing quite a high level of compliance.  

 
There were different challenges that faced universities and colleges 
as they both had big accommodation buildings and a large amount of 
commuters who travelled.  This made these settings much more 
prone to outbreaks and would require whole site asymptomatic 
testing to stop widespread transmission.  This had already been 
carried out on two student accommodation buildings with relative 
success.  

 
Charlie informed the Board of the close collaborative work with the 
City of York Council, Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG), York 
Hospital and colleagues in Hull to see whether any joint working 
could help increase testing capacity.  Charlie had found that the 
working relationships in York were much stronger than those of his 
education colleagues elsewhere in the country.  Siân Balsom asked 
whether there had been any lessons learnt from other universities as 

Page 4



they were expected to be the first hit by the second wave.  The 
University of York had the fortune of having a later start date to that of 
other parts of the country, which Charlie explained had given them a 
degree of foresight that had informed their preparatory work.  Charlie 
added that they were currently working out the logistics of students 
going home for the holidays as well as their eventual return in 
January 2021.  

 
The Board noted the update from the Sub-Group.  

 

58. Theme 4 in the Outbreak Control Plan: Contact Tracing in 
Complex Settings - Presentation  

 
Fiona Phillips updated the Board on the work that had been 
progressed regarding contact tracing in complex settings.  If it was a 
complex scenario, the Public Health England (PHE) Public Protection 
Team would pick it up and would potentially work with the local Public 
Health Team if any local work needed to be carried out.  Three visits 
to premises with concerning outbreaks in York had been carried out 
by a representative from both the Public Protection Team and the 
Public Health Team.  

 
A lot of work had be completed with schools to trace the contacts of 
cases.  However, Fiona noted that the head teachers within the 
schools and the respective role in universities had done a lot of work 
on this, almost becoming experts themselves.  

 
The first preparatory meeting with PHE had taken place on 1 October 
and in just three weeks the local contact tracing system had been 
fully set up.  Existing staff members
[...]
d the report and expressed their thanks to the Public 
Health Team for establishing the local contact tracing system.    
 

59. National Social Distancing Framework - Verbal Update  
 
The Board discussed the new three-tiered covid alert system and how 
being moved into Tier 2 affected York.  Sharon Stoltz asked the 
Board if any further work could be identified to mitigate some of the 
potential impacts of moving higher up in the Tiers.  Sharon asked for 
feedback to be sent to herself and Claire Foale.  

 
The Board noted the verbal update. 
 

60. Risk Log  
 
Sharon Stoltz thought it would be useful for the Board to have sight of 
the risk log that the Outbreak Management Group (OMG) used. The 
OMG brought representatives from all teams across the council to 
work on the Outbreak Control Plan.  Sharon explained the different 
themes and named the Public Health Practitioner who led on each of 
them.  

 
Theme 1 had been separated into Schools and Care Homes.  Care 
Homes were managing to control the spread of infection well with the 
risk level RAG rated at Green.  Leigh Bell was the Practitioner who 
led on Care Homes.  Schools was led by Anita Dobson with support 
from Maxine Squire.  Schools had been coping well throughout the 
pandemic with no whole school closures having to take place.  Head 

Page 6



Teachers and their staff had done a great job with disseminating 
public health messages to their students and families as well as 
carrying out a lot of their own contact tracing before even being 
asked.  The only concern, Fiona stated, was that should there be a 
massive influx of cases in schools, it could create a staff capacity 
issue if most had to self-isolate. If  guidance was followed however, it 
would dramatically reduce the risk of this happening.  This explained 
why the risk was currently RAG rated as Amber.  

 
Theme 2: High Risk Settings and Vulnerable Populations had been 
split into Workplaces, Universities and other vulnerable populati
[...]
en very stable, but further volunteers were needed to support 
this.  Fiona noted the great help York CVS had given to support this.  

 
Theme 7: Governance had been RAG rated as Green since the 
Outbreak Management Group met regularly and received good 
support from the Public Health Team and elsewhere in the council.  

 
The Board noted the risk log as presented by Sharon Stoltz. 
 

61. Agenda Items for the Next Meeting  
 
The Chair confirmed that there were three standing items for all future 
agendas: 

 Current Situation in York 

 Communications and engagement  

 Updates from Sub-Group/ Task and Finish Groups 
 

A request had already been received from York CVS around the work 
they had progressed regarding covid and this would be added to the 
November agenda.  James Farrar had also suggested an agenda item 
on the economy and the furlough scheme to understand whether 
there were any knock-on effects for the future.  It was agreed that this 
be brought to the December meeting.  
 
 

62. Dates of Future Meetings  
 
The agreed dates of future meetings were as follows: 

 18 November 2020  

 9 December 2020 

 13 January 2021 

 10 February 2021 

 17 March 2021 

 7 April 2021 

 19 May 2021 
 

63. Any Other Business  
 
The Board had no other business to discuss. 
 
 
 

Cllr K Aspden, Chair 
[The meeting started at 17:30 and finished at 19:05]. 

Page 8



Outbreak Management Advisory Board Action Log

Action 

Number

Meeting 

Date
Work Stream Action Action Owner Notes Status

006 13.07.2020 Communications
Lead on progressing information packs for 

school governors
Claire Foale

Communications will provide 

an update on this as part of 

their agenda item on 

19.08.2020

Update as of 07.09.2020: Have 

spoken to schools and they 

have suggested that this is 

picked up once schools re-open

11.11.2020: We are working 

with education colleagues to 

identify how best engage 

school governors 

In progress

016 30.09.2020

10pm closing time 

for pubs and 

restaurants

Following a recent incident in the town centre 

shortly after the 10pm closing time the Chair 

agreed to speak with the Police, Fire and Crime 

Commissioner about what can be put in place 

to avoid similar incidents occurring

Cllr Keith Aspden In progress

P
age 9



T
his page is intentionally left blank



   

Produced by City of York Council Business Intelligence Hub  
 

 

Business Intelligence Hub 

Covid-19 in York: Public Health Data - One Page Summary (as at 16.11.20) 

Key Impacts 

 As at 15.11.20 York has had 4,505 cases, a rate of 2,138.9 per 100,000 of population.  The rate in 

York is above the national average (2,087.5) but below the regional average (3,309.5).  

 The latest “validated” rate of new Covid cases per 100,000 of population for the period 4.11.20 to 

10.11.20 was 176.1. The national and regional averages at this date were 264.4 and 446.8 

respectively. York currently has the lowest 7 day rate in the Yorkshire and Humber region. 

 As at 12.11.20, the latest 7 day positivity rate in York (Pillar 2 only) was 10.25%. The national and 

regional averages are 11% and 15.7% respectively. 

 There have been 178 deaths of CYC residents, 78 of which were in care homes.  There have been 6 

deaths of CYC residents reported by ONS in the last 4 weeks.  The overall death rate in York is 

below the England average but a higher % of deaths of York residents have occurred in care homes. 

Impact by age and gender 

 47% of those testing positive in York have been aged under 30.  56% of those testing positive in 

York are female.  52.3% of those who died were male, a slightly lower proportion that the national 

average (55.3%). The average age of the people who died was 82.4, with an age range of 53-104.  

Trends 

 The 7 day rate of 

cases per 100,000 in York 

peaked at 309.5 on 

20.10.20.  The rate in York 

has fallen since then, 

whilst national and 

regional rates have 

continued to rise.  

 

 

 

 
[...]
mailto:enquiries@yorkcvs.org.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 21 October 2020, and actions arising
	Minutes
	Item 2 - MASTER Action Log - OMAB

	3 Current Situation in York
	4 Communications and Engagement (including update from campaign task and finish groups)
	5 Update from Sub-Group: Universities and Higher Education Establishments
	9 CVS and Healthwatch York Report: 'What We Did During the Covid-19 Lockdown March-June 2020'



Minutes of the meeting

City of York Council

Committee Minutes

Meeting

City of York Outbreak Management Advisory
Board

Date

18 November 2020

Present

Councillors Aspden (Chair), Runciman (ViceChair) and D Myers
Ian Floyd - Chief Operating Officer, CYC
Sharon Stoltz - Statutory Director of Public
Health for the City of York, CYC
Amanda Hatton - Corporate Director of
People, CYC
Siân Balsom – Manager, Healthwatch York
Marc Bichtemann – Managing Director, First
York
Lucy Brown – Director of Communications,
York Teaching Hospital NHS Foundation Trust
James Farrar – Local Enterprise Partnership
Professor Charlie Jeffery - Vice Chancellor
and President, University of York
Julia Mulligan – North Yorkshire Police, Fire
and Crime Commissioner
Alison Semmence – Chief Executive, York
CVS
Dr Sally Tyrer – General Practitioner, North
Yorkshire Local Medical Committee
Lisa Winward – Chief Constable, North
Yorkshire Police

Apologies

Phil Mettam – Track and Trace Lead for
Humber, Coast and Vale, NHS Vale of York
Clinical Commissioning Group
Dr Simon Padfield - Consultant in Health
Protection, Public Health England
Mike Padgham – Chair, Independent Health
Group

In Attendance

Claire Foale - Head of Communications,
Customer Services and Digital, CYC
Fiona Phillips – Assistant Director of Public
Health for the City of York, CYC
Steph Porter – Acting Director of Primary Care
and Population Health, NHS Vale of York
Clinical Commissioning Group

64.

Declarations of Interest

Board Members had no interests to declare.
65. Minutes of the Meeting held on 21 October 2020, and actions
arising
There were no matters arising from the previous minutes. The Board
approved the minutes as an accurate record of the meeting held on 18
November 2020 2020.
There were two outstanding actions on the action log. Tracy Wallis advised
that these actions should be closed as they had both been progressed.
The Board noted the updates in the action log.
The Board recorded their thanks to Dr Andrew Lee for his involvement in
the Board.
66.

Current Situation in York

Fiona Phillips, Assistant Director of Public Health for the City of York
Council, presented an overview of the local data. A summary of the recent
developments was provided in the agenda pack for this meeting. Although
the effects of the second lockdown had not yet been seen, the impact of
York being put into Tier 2 restrictions was starting to become apparent.
There had been a drop off in cases, particularly in the higher education
organisations.
Fiona also mentioned how there had been a change to the methodology by
which PHE allocated cases to a particular area. This mainly affected the
student population, as cases would now be allocated to their university
accommodation address. Previously, cases had been allocated to their
family home address. With 659 cases having to be reallocated to York, the
peak in October was higher than had been thought at the time. The Board
was assured that deaths would continue to be monitored. There had been
four in the last month, bringing the total number of Covid-19 deaths among
York residents to 178. When compared to its regional neighbours, York
now had the lowest rate in the Yorkshire and Humber region.
Lucy Brown, Director of Communications for the York Teaching Hospital,
gave an update on how the hospital was coping with the current demands
around Covid-19. At the time of the meeting the hospital had 71 patients
who were confirmed as Covid-19 positive. The York Trust’s cases had also

been increasing, but there was a lag before hospital admissions were seen.
Admissions were expected to start to peak in the next week. There had
been preparations to manage this rise. To help release an increased
number of beds, some planned operations had been postponed. In March,
the whole NHS had been asked to pause operations, but this time there
was a more phased response. The Trust was also working with local
independent hospitals to increase capacity. The situation had been
increased to a level 4 national critical incident.
Dr Sally Tyrer, GP representative from the North Yorkshire Local Medical
Committee, informed the Board that practices were working equally hard
under the increased Covid-19 pressures. The backlog of patients caused
by phase one was still being managed. Some routine activities would have
to be paused, especially since primary care had been asked to take a lead
role in delivering the vaccine.
The Board noted the update.
67. Communications and Engagement (including update from
campaign task and finish groups)
Claire Foale, Head of Communications at City of York Council, gave a
presentation on the continued messages and engagement the Council was
carrying out. There were three phases to the communication plan –
prevent, respond and management. Some of the regular updates had
been replaced with community engagement, by holding Facebook Live
Q&A sessions with the public. A session held recently with the Public
Health team had received 40,000 views, with over 600 comments and
questions.
With an increase in quarantine fatigue starting to be seen in the community,
different campaigns had been complementing the usual public health
messages. The ‘we’ve got it covered’ campaign highlighted the importance
of using face coverings to help the public avoid becoming complacent. Key
events like Christmas were also being used to reiterate public health
messages.
Letters had been used to communicate with both the business and
education sectors. With the recent developments on business grants,
these letters had been a valued mode of communication. Parents had also
have found the letters helpful in keeping their children safe, especially with
the return of children to schools.
With the recent developments in testing, there needed to be more
communications about it. Claire shared an animation that had been

developed locally to help people understand the testing procedure. The
guidance had been vastly simplified to encourage people to answer the
phone the first time. Subsequently, the contact tracing system would be
able to contact more people.
The Board agreed to receive quarterly updates in future on the emotional
and wellbeing campaign sub-group. The Board noted the presentation and
all the great work that had been completed by the communications team.
68. Update from Sub-Group: Universities and Higher Education
Establishments
Charlie Jeffery, Vice Chancellor and President of the University of York,
gave an update from the Universities and Higher Education Establishments
Sub-Group. He reported that the University of York’s cases had decreased
to 55 and York St John University were now reporting only ten cases. The
positive cases in higher education establishments had also decreased, with
very low numbers now being reported.
Forward planning for the end of the academic term had started, with a
focus on the return of students to their family homes. The higher education
students had been recommended to move back home in the travel window
between the 3rd-9th December. The last day that the university would
provide consequential support if a student presented as positive would be
the 9th December. This would still enable students to get home for
Christmas once they had completed their two week of self-isolation. Most
students were expected to be picked up rather than using public transport
this year. A package of support was also being organised for the usual
1000 students that stayed on campus over the holiday season. The
contents of the support package would be dependent on the Covid-19
restrictions of that time.
Both universities had expressed their interest in hosting the new testing
sites. With the roll out of the new lateral flow tests, this would allow
universities to manage their outbreaks a lot more effectively as the test
yielded a result within an hour. The sports hall had been identified as the
new testing site and staff were currently being recruited to support this. A
new robust booking system was also currently being developed.
In order to reduce the risk of transmission from a student’s university
accommodation to their family household, two tests would be given two
days apart, to give absolute assurance before moving. The same risk
would be met as the students moved back into their university
accommodation, although the increased testing capability would mitigate

this risk as much as possible. The local contact tracing system would also
help in this regard.
Self-isolation fatigue was another concern of the university, especially since
it was linked to financial income as students would not be able to continue
their part-time jobs. The Chair advised the Board to jointly review the topic
of financial support. He agreed to write a letter to the Department of Health
and Social Care on the behalf of the Outbreak Management Advisory
Board.
The Board noted the update from the sub-group.
69.

Verbal Update on Contact Tracing

Fiona Phillips updated the Board on the work progressed regarding contact
tracing. Since the last meeting, the system had been operational for four
weeks. 76% of the 225 cases that were received had been successfully
contacted. This percentage had decreased because the national system
was previously only passing on cases where no attempt had been made to
contact the people concerned. At that point the team was successfully
contacting 90% of referrals, but since then the national system had
improved. The team now only received referrals of people who were hard
to contact. If a person was not able to be contacted, a follow up visit to their
registered address would be carried out to offer advice and gather any
relevant information.
There had been good arrangements established with both universities
around contact tracing their own students as well as through the local
system. This had demonstrated the reasons for having a local service, as
organisations were able to work in partnership to achieve the results aimed
for. Moving forward, the aim was to expand the capacity of the service to
enable us to take on more responsibility from the national system.
The Board noted the report and expressed their thanks to the Public Health
Team for establishing the local contact tracing system.
70.

Covid-19 Testing Proposals

Sharon Stoltz, Director of Public Health, City of York Council, outlined the
different proposals for additional testing capabilities. The Department of
Health and Care had asked local authorities to take more responsibility for
this locally. Testing was especially important for the hard to reach
communities that would struggle to get access to a testing site in the city
centre. Sharon welcomed any suggestions on how this could be supported
by the organisations’ members.

Fiona Phillips explained the differences regarding the various tests that
were currently available. The PCR tests were reliable and had been used
for the majority of the Covid-19 period so far but it took at least 24 hours to
receive the results. The LAMP tests provided a much quicker result but
had a slightly higher rate of false negatives. Due to speediness of the test,
both hospitals and universities were looking into this method. The lateral
flow tests were a new testing technology that was currently being used to
pilot mass testing in Liverpool. The accuracy of this test relied on it being
administered and evaluated by a health care professional. This method
would also require a follow up PCR test to confirm the results. No test was
100% accurate and due to the novelty of the virus, there was no gold
standard to which tests could be compared.
The group discussed the different ways in which local testing provision
could be enhanced using the new Lateral Flow Test technology. The
options put forward were to use them for ‘ring testing (testing all contacts of
a case), for targeted testing of high risk communities, or for mass testing of
the whole population. The group thought that targeted asymptomatic
testing seemed to be the most appropriate use of resource and capacity at
the present time.
The group discussed the different delivery models that could be used for
targeted population testing. The options presented in the meeting were: a
central location; a smaller central location with satellite sites across the city;
or a mobile testing unit which could be used to target specific areas of
need.
Lisa Winward, Chief Constable for North Yorkshire Police, asked how sure
we were that people were keen to take up testing and whether any
additional freedoms would be granted to those who tested negative. As
testing was not mandated, Sharon explained that it relied on people to
follow the guidance and take a test when asked. As for the ‘Covid-19
passports’, there was not enough understanding to be able to provide this
yet. Sharon reported that this was being discussed nationally.
Alison Semmence, Chief Executive of York CVS, asked whether the
voluntary sector would be given testing priority. Fiona confirmed that all
social care staff, domiciliary care and informal carers would be included.
The Chair endorsed the whole city approach to testing and asked that the
expression of interest be submitted. Everyone agreed that it should be a
‘hub and spoke’ or mobile model. Clarity should also be sought around the
required financial support for people self-isolating. The Board noted the
verbal update.

71.

Covid-19 Mass Vaccination

Sharon Stoltz explained that all vaccines had to meet robust safety
standards before they are fully rolled out. Disseminating the right
communication around vaccination would need to be a key part of the
strategy. Sharon expected vaccinations to be rolled out in a phased
approach on a priority basis. Older adults and care home workers would
be the first to be eligible, then the 80+ age group and other health and
social care workers. Hospitals and care homes would be responsible for
vaccinating their own staff. The priority would then go down by age.
Dr Sally Tyrer, a GP from North Yorkshire Local Medical Committee,
informed the Board about the preparations being organised in primary care.
Practices had been asked to work together, although patients were
expected to go to their original practices. Communications would be
necessary in order to help people understand this. Sally expressed some
concerns about how the trials had been run concurrently rather than in a
sequence. Nevertheless, it was important to emphasise that the vaccine
was as safe as any other vaccine, after a rigorous trialling process.
James Farrar, of the Local Enterprise Partnership, asked whether any
plans had been made regarding the economy over the next 12 months.
Sharon replied that she had engaged with business leaders from across
the city and received a mixed response. Some advocated higher financial
support but others wanted higher footfall in the city.
Julia Mulligan, the North Yorkshire Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner,
asked how much of the population needed to be vaccinated to stop the
virus from replicating. Sharon explained that the aim was to have 75% of
the population vaccinated, which was the same aim as for seasonal
influenza. Support would be provided for the frontline workers. This would
be discussed at the Local Resilience Forum soon.
The Board noted the update.
72. CVS and Healthwatch York Report: 'What We Did During the
Covid-19 Lockdown March-June 2020'
Alison Semmence gave a brief summary of the report included in the
agenda pack on the work carried out by York CVS during the first phase of
the pandemic. A directory for professionals had been organised; this
included 50 organisations. The CVS had been working with the NHS
responders to encourage them to refer people to their service.

After carrying out the impact survey it was found that two out of three
charities cease to exist over the next 12 months. This was worrying as it
had come at a time where demand was up and income is down. Even
though we were entering a critical stage, practical support was still being
offered.
The Board agreed with the themes highlighted in the report. The Chair and
the Director of Public Health thanked the voluntary sector, on behalf of the
Board and the council, for the great work they had been doing throughout
the pandemic.
73.

Agenda Items for the next Meeting

The Chair confirmed that there were three standing items for all future
agendas:
 Current Situation in York
 Communications and engagement
 Updates from Sub-Group/ Task and Finish Groups
The Board agreed that economic analysis should be discussed at the next
meeting.
74.

Dates of Future Meetings

The agreed dates of future meetings were as follows:
 9th December 2020
 13th January 2021
 10th February 2021
 17th March 2021
 7th April 2021
 19th May 2021
75.

Any Other Business

The Board had no other business to discuss.

Cllr K Aspden, Chair
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.37 pm].

